Impact of the non-recurring items on total net result (4,377) (4,377) (2,788)

(€ thousands)
Q3 2018

@ IFRS 2018

Q3 2018

@ IFRS 2017

(*)

Q3 2017

@ IFRS 2017

()

Cost related to GAES Acquisition (6,004) (6,004)

Restructuring charges related to the acquisition of the retail businesses of AudioNova in France and

Portugal
- - (1,373)

Impact of the non-recurring items on EBITDA (6,004) (6,004) (1,373)

Impact of the non-recurring items on EBIT (6,004) (6,004) (1,373)

Financial expenses related to the financing of GAES Acquisition (67) (67)

Impact of the non-recurring items pre-tax (6,071) (6,071) (1,373)

Impact of the above items on the tax burden of the period 1,694 1,694 322

Impact of the non-recurring items on total net result (4,377) (4,377) (1,051)

(*) 2018 figures without the application of IFRS 15 accounting principle in order to allow comparability with 2017 as reported figures

() 2017 as reported figures

18

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(€ thousands)

30/09/2018

 @ IFRS 2018

31/12/2017

@ IFRS 2017 (*)
Change

Goodwill 713,886 684,635 29,251

Customer lists, non compete agreements, trademarks and location rights 146,711 143,373 3,338

Software charges, licenses, other int.ass., wip and advances 56,389 56,583 (194)

Tangible assets 149,812 143,003 6,809

Fixed financial assets 67,669 43,392 24,277

Other non-current financial assets  24,803 7,576 17,227

Total fixed assets 1,159,270 1,078,562 80,708

Inventories 45,719 37,081 8,638

Trade receivables 133,261 132,792 469

Other receivables 73,332 47,584 25,748

Current assets 252,312 217,457 34,855

Total assets 1,411,582 1,296,019 115,563

Trade payables (135,318) (137,401) 2,083

Other payables (187,942) (133,423) (54,519)

Provisions for risks (current portion) (1,892) (4,055) 2,163

Short term liabilities (325,152) (274,879) (50,273)

Working capital (72,840) (57,422) (15,418)

Derivative instruments (12,886) (9,866) (3,020)

Deferred tax assets 66,386 45,300 21,086

Deferred tax liabilities and tax payables (64,796) (60,044) (4,752)

Provisions for risks (non current portion) (43,995) (65,390) 21,395

Employee benefits (non current portion) (17,003) (16,717) (286)

Loan fees 371 632 (261)

Other long term payables (104,964) (30,372) (74,592)

NET INVESTED CAPITAL 909,543 884,683 24,860

Shareholders' equity 560,719 588,681 (27,962)

Third parties' equity 208 (263) 471

Net equity 560,927 588,418 (27,491)

Long term net financial debt 300,972 119,193 181,779

Short term net financial debt 47,644 177,072 (129,428)

Total net financial debt 348,616 296,265 52,351

FINANCIAL DEBT AND NET EQUITY 909,543 884,683 24,860

(*) 2017 as reported figures

19

CONSOLIDATED NET FINANCIAL DEBT MATURITY PROFILE

(€ millions)
2018 2019 2020

2021

and beyond
Total

Private placement   (15.5) (85.4) (100.9)

Bank loans  (3.3) (6.7) (190.0) (200.0)

Hot Money (65.0)   (65.0)

Revolving Credit Facility (60.0)   (60.0)

Bank overdraft and accrued interest (9.3)   (9.3)

Others (5.4) (4.3) (1.4) (1.2) (12.3)

Cash and cash equivalents 98.9   98.9

Total (40.8) (7.6) (23.6) (276.6) (348.6)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(€ thousands)

First nine months 2018

 @ IFRS 2018

First nine months 2017

 @ IFRS 2017 (*)

EBIT 92,806 91,371

Amortization, depreciation and write down  51,755 45,513

Provisions, other non-monetary items and gain/losses from disposals  12,734 19,571

Net financial expenses  (11,687) (13,566)

Taxes paid  (27,423) (32,996)

Changes in net working capital  (25,154) (33,101)

Cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities (A) 93,031 76,792

Cash flow provided by (used in) operating investing activities (B) (42,230) (42,807)